

# SPRAGUE LITTLE LEAGUE 2024-2025 POLICIES

#### LATE FEE POLICY

There is a late fee of \$20 for those who register and/or pay **after the Feb. 14th closing date**. Registrations after the closing date will be placed on a waitlist and will not be charged unless the player is rostered to a team if/when a spot becomes available.

#### **VOLUNTEER DEPOSIT POLICY**

Beginning with the 2025 Spring season, Sprague LL is requiring a Volunteer Deposit of **\$50.00 per family** during registration. The following steps are required to receive a refund of this deposit:

- 1. Complete the mandatory <u>Abuse Awareness Training</u> required for ALL volunteers.
- 2. Sign up to Volunteer on our website during or after player registration.
- 3. Complete & pass a Little League background check.
- 4. Serve a minimum of two (2) hours of volunteer time.
  - a. Submit a <u>Volunteer Service Record</u> by 7/1/25 to be verified and approved by League Officials. More information can be found on the <u>Volunteer page</u>.

#### **SERVICE FEE EXPLANATION**

Every order on *Sports Connect* incurs a \$3.00 service fee; this fee is paid by you as the Registrant. This fee is added by *Sports Connect* directly and in no way benefits Sprague LL. (*Note: Sports Connect is our registration and website engine*)

#### **FAMILY MAX PAYMENT**

Sprague LL utilizes a family maximum payment of \$350 for larger families registering multiple players. For the registration system to recognize that your family is registering multiple players, please complete registration for all participants in one transaction. Separate orders will NOT be recognized for the max family payment.

# **REFUND POLICY**

The registration fee is considered a donation toward the operation of Sprague LL. However, the following is the official league policy regarding refunds of registration fees if someone needs to cancel for unexpected reasons before the season begins.

Refunds will be processed as follows:

- A refund will not be provided to a player opting to withdraw from the league for the child simply not being drafted into the division for which they tried out.
- In the event of cancellation prior to the beginning of the regular playing season <u>and</u> <u>before uniforms are ordered</u>, Sprague LL will refund <u>50% of the registration fee</u> only.
- Once uniforms have been ordered there are <u>no refunds</u>.
- To receive a refund, the parent/guardian of the player must submit a formal request via <a href="mailto:emai
- Refunds will be made via check and mailed to the registered parent/guardian.

# **CREDIT CARD FEES**

### Not to be confused with the \$3.00 service fee charged by Sports Connect:

In December 2023, Sprague LL began adding a credit card fee during the checkout/payment process. The amount can/will change from year to year as fees charged by the payment processor increase/decrease over time. For the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year this fee will be \$4.25 per order.